o Ball’s audited consolidated financial statements and related notes contained in Ball’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2002, Ball’s
unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and related notes contained in Ball’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 30,
2003, and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” contained in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year
ended December 31, 2002 and Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 30, 2003;

o Schmalbach-Lubeca Beverage Cans’ audited combined financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2001 and Schmalbach-Lubeca Beverage Cans’
unaudited combined financial statements for the nine months ended September 30, 2002, together with related notes, contained in Ball’s Amendment to Current
Report on Form 8-K filed January 28, 2003; and

o Schmalbach’s “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” contained in Ball’s S-4/A filed February 27, 2003.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Earnings Year
ended December 31, 2002

(dollars in millions, except per share data)

Ball Historical
US GAAP

Schmalbach
Historical

US GAAP(1)

Other Pro
Forma

Adjustments
US GAAP

Pro Forma
Total

US GAAP

Net sales   $ 3,858.9  $ 1,051.4  $ —   $ 4,910.3
Cost of sales (excluding depreciation and
  amortization)   3,230.4   779.6   —   4,010.0
Depreciation and amortization   149.2   42.1   0.2   (a)   190.1
   3.9   (b)
   (5.3)   (c)
Business consolidation costs and other   (2.3)   (5.9)   —   (8.2)
Selling and administrative   165.9   71.8   0.4   (a)   238.1
Receivable securitization fees and other   4.7   6.7   0.4   (a)   11.8

  Earnings before interest and taxes   311.0   157.1   0.4   468.5
Interest expense   80.8  (2)   5.0   (3.1)   (d)   138.8
   56.1   (e)

  Earnings (loss) before taxes   230.2   152.1   (52.6)   329.7
Tax provision   (81.9) (2)   (43.3)   18.4   (f)   (106.8)
Minority interests   (1.5)   —   —   (1.5)
Equity in earnings of affiliates   9.3   —   —   9.3

  Net earnings (loss)   $ 156.1  $ 108.8   (34.2)   $ 230.7

Earnings per share:
  Basic   $ 2.77   $ 4.10
  Diluted   $ 2.71   $ 4.01

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
  Basic   56,317   56,317
  Diluted   57,538   57,538

  (1) Schmalbach’s historical information is for the period from January 1, 2002, to December 18, 2002. Schmalbach’s results are included in Ball’s historical
results from December 19, 2002, the date of acquisition, through December 31, 2002. A reconciliation of IAS to US GAAP is included on page 5.

  (2) Effective January 1, 2003, Ball adopted Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 145, "Rescission of FASB Statements No. 4, 44, and 64,